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17 EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION ERC 8.05

Chapter ERC 8

REFERENDA CONCERNING FAIR-SHARE AND MAINTENANCE OF MEMBERSHIP
AGREEMENTS INVOLVING THE UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN HOSPITALS
AND CLINICS AUTHORITY OR AN EMPLOYER OF A DA Y CARE
PROVIDER UNDER S. 111.02 (7) (a) 4., STATS.

ERC8.01 Scope. ERC 8.08 Direction of referendum or other dispositional order
ERC 8.02 Petition for referendum. ERC 8.09 Referendum.

ERC 8.03 Showing interest in support of petition. ERC 8.10 Certification of results of referendum.

ERC 8.04 Withdrawal of petition. ERC 8.1 Objections to referendum.

ERC 8.05 Commission pre—hearing action on petition. ERC 8.12 Commission action on challenges or objections.
ERC 8.06 Motions. ERC 8.13 Petition for rehearing.

ERC 8.07 Hearings.

StNtotg C_h?pt%r ERB ;3 %59 Ler;\lumgg%eg hchatptelrE EECS 8 uqder‘sf 33-93J(2m) égb“ar of its principal representative Fax numbers and e-malil
ats. registey Decemboer. , NO. apter as It existea on June H H H
2006, was repealed and a new chapter ERC 8 was créagister June 2006 No. addresseshall be included, if available.

6086, effective July 1, 2006. (c) A description of the collectivbagaining unit involved,
andthe approximate number of employees in the unit.

ERC 8.01 Scope. This chapter governs the general proce (d) A description of the fair-share or maintenance of member
dure relating to referenda under k11.075 Stats., concerning ship agreement involved.

fair-shareand maintenance ofiembership agreementseatting (e) Thedate of execution, thefettive date, and the expiration

bargainingunits of employees of the University ofis®onsin dateof the collective baraining agreement. if angontaininaa
Hospitalsand Clinics Authority and of an employer of a day cargj._ghareor maintenanir:{zei of rrg1]en’§1]bershvigre’emer;lstZ &cting t%e
providerunder s111.02 (7) (a) 4.Stats. bargainingunit involved.

History: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. 60&f. 7-1-06;CR 10-019
am. Register June 2010 No. 654ff. 7-1-10. (f) A statement to thefefct that at least 30% of the employees

in the collective bayaining unit involved desire theferendum

ERC 8.02 Petition for referendum. (1) WHoMAY FILE.  requestedn the petition.
A petition to authorize or determine the continuatbra fair— () The name and address of the petitipaad the name,
shareor maintenance of membership agreement forgali@ng  addressand phone number of the petitiotseprincipal represen
unit may be filed by the employer or by the exclusipresenta tative. Fax numbers and e-mail addresses diincluded, if
tive of the bagaining unit involved or by anyoraeting on behalf available.
of either party History: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. G0&F. 7-1-06.

(2) TiME FORFILING. (a) Concerning authorizationA pet ] ] ) N
tion to authorize a fair-share or maintenance of membershiﬁERc_ 8.03 Showing interest in support of petition.
agreemenfor a bagaining unit may be filed at any time after anlhe petition shall be supportdy a showing of interest in writing,
exclusiverepresentative of tHeaigaining unit involved has been containingthe printed names and signatures of at least 30% of the
certified. employees in the bgaining unit involved, the dates on which the

(b) Concerning continuationA petition to determine the con Signatureswere eﬁ(ecutehd, and a statemémit the _emplfoye;as_,
tinuation of a fair-share or maintenance of membership agre%ngn'ng support the authorization or discontinuation of a fair-
mentmay be filed at any time following the implementation of théhareor maintenance of membership agreemequested in the

fair-shareor maintenance of membership agreement involvedPetition. _
" History: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. G0&F. 7-1-06.
(3) FORM,NUMBER OFCOPIESAND FILING. The petition shall be
in writing on a form provided by the commission, daesimile ERC 8.04 Withdrawal of petition. ~ Any petition may be
of the commissiors' form, and shall include the signature or a faGyithgrawnat any time prior to the issuance of a final ottased
simile of the signature of the party or representative filing the pef, it, by motion granted by the commissioA. motion to with

tion. A petition is not filed unless it contaitte required signature gyay shall be granted unless withdrawal would result in an-njus
or signature facsimile and unless and until the petition and tfi€ 1o any party

showingof interest in support of the petition required bEBC jistory: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. 608, 7-1-06.

8.03have been actually received the commission at its Madi

sonoffice during normal business hours specified EBRC 10.06 ERC 8.05 Commission pre—hearing action on peti -

(1). The petition shall be transmitted to the commission as sgén. (1) Service oF PETITION. Upon receipt of a petitiorthe
forthin s.ERC 10.06 (1) If the petition is filed in paper form, a commissionshall serve a copy of the petition alhinterested par
total of 2 copies of the petition shall be includéithe showing of tiesidentified in the petition.

interestin support of the petition required byERC 8.03 shallbe (2) DETERMINATION OF SHOWING OF INTEREST. Upon receipt of
transmittecto the commission in paper foray physical delivery 5 petition, thecommission shall determine the fiziency of the

or mail. B _ ~ showingof interest. Practice and procedure for determination of

(4) ConTenTs. The petition shall include all of the following: the showing of interest shall be as set forth iERC 15.07 (2)

(@ The name and address of the employer and the name(3) ConciLiaTion. If the commission determines that further
addressand phone number of its principapresentative. Fax proceedingsre warranted, the commission may cause famt ef
numbersand e-mail addresses shall be included, if available. to reach informal settlement of all or part of a referendum petition

(b) The name and address of the exclusigeesentative of the to be undertaken by a commission designee. Practicprand
bargainingunit involved,and the name, address and phone-nurdurefor conciliation shall be as set forth inERC 15.07 (3)
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(4) NoTticeorFHEARING. Following the filing of a petition and the date of the certification of result of the referendum, whichever
following conciliation, if further proceedingare warranted, the is earlier
commissionor assigne@xaminer shall schedule a date and time (b) Favoring maintenance of membership but not fair-shar
for the hearing and serve all parties and their representatives WifRerethe certification of theesults of a referendum indicates
anotice of hearing. Practice and procedure regarding a mticehatthe requirechumber of employees has authorized the imple
hearingin a referendum proceeding shall be as set lO$ERC  mentationof, or the continuationf, the maintenance of member
15.07(4) ship agreement but have not authorized the implementattion
History: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. 60#f. 7-1-06,CR 10-019  the continuation of a fair—share agreement, no fair-share agree
am. Register June 2010 No. 654ff. 7-1-10. . . ;
ment shall be implemented. The maintenance of membership
ERC 8.06 Motions. Practice and procedumegarding agreementn effect, if any shall be continued in fefct, or the
motionsin referendum proceedings shall be as set forthEiRE ~ Maintenancef membership agreement shall takie@f60 days
18.06 afterthe date of the certification or on an earlier date aguped
History: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. 60¢f. 7-1-06;,CR 10-019  betweernthe employer and the exclusive representativelved.
am. Register June 2010 No. 654ff. 7-1-10. (c) Favoring fair-shae. Where the certification of the results
ERC 8.07 Hearings. Practice and procedure for hearingﬁf a referendunndicates that the required number of employees

in referendum proceedings shall be as set forthBRE 15.09 hasauthorized the implementation of, or tbentinuation of a
History: CR 02-037 cr. Register June 2006 No. 608f. 7-1-06;CR 10-019 fair-shareagreement, the fair-share agreemersfiect, if any

am. Register June 2010 No. 654ff. 7-1-10. shallbe continued in &ct, or the fair-share agreement shall take
L . i effect60 days after the date of the certification or on an earlier date
ERC 8.08 Direction of referendum or other disposi - agreedupon between the employer and the exclusive representa

tional order. Practice and procedure regardic@mmission tjve involved.
issuanceof a direction ofeferendum or other dispositional order History: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. 608F. 7-1-06.
in a referendum proceeding shall be as set forth&ERE 15.10
Histor_y: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. 60&f. 7-1-06;CR 10-019 ERC 8.11 objections to referendum. Practice and pFO
am. Register June 2010 No. 65ff. 7-1-10. cedurefor filing objections to the conduct af referendum shall

ERC 8.09 Referendum. Practice and procedure regardbeas set forth in £RC 15.13
ing conduct of a referendum shall be as set forth BREC 15.1. History: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. §0gf. 7-1-06;CR 10-019

History: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. 08 7-1-06,CR 10-01g 2™ Register June 2010 No. 654ff. 7-1-10.
am. Register June 2010 No. 654ff. 7-1-10. L .
ERC 8.12 Commission action on challenges or

ERC 8.10 Certification of results of referendum. objections.  Practice and procedure for commission action on
(1) WHeNIssUED. If challengedballots are institient in number challengesr objections in referenduproceedings shall be as set
to afect the results and no timely objections are filader sERC  forth in s.ERC 15.14

8.11, the commission shall issue to the partiestification of the ~ History: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. 608f. 7-1-06,CR 10-019
resultsof the referendum. am. Register June 2010 No. 654ff. 7-1-10.

(2) EFFECTOFCERTIFICATION. (&) Favoring neither fair-shas i ;
nor maintenance of membershifiVhere the certification of the b ERC 8.13 Petition for rehearing.
resultsof a referendum indicates that the required number
employeesas not authorized the implementation of, or the co

tinuation of, either a fair-share or maintenancemmbership o ,,qrities. Practice and procedure for filing and processing

agreementno fair-shareor maintenance of membership agree,qsision for rehearing in a referendum proceeding shelbs set
mentshall be implemented and any existfag—share or mainte forthin s.ERC 15.15

nanceof membership agreement shall be terminated at the t€fjiory: cr 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. 60€. 7-1-06:CR 10-019
mination of the collective bayaining agreement, or 1 year fromam. Register June 2010 No. 654ff. 7-1-10.

Any persoraggrieved

a final order of the commission mayithin 20days after ser

e of the orderfile a written petition for rehearing which shall
Epecify in detail the grounds for the relief sought and supporting
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